
Cambridge City Council

i

DEVELOPMENT PLAN SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE

To:  Scrutiny Sub Committee Members: Councillors Sarris (Chair), Gawthrope 
(Vice-Chair), Ashton, Baigent, C. Smart and Tunnacliffe

Alternates : Councillors Reid and M. Smart

Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and Transport: Councillor 
Blencowe 

Despatched: Monday, 9 November 2015

Date: Tuesday, 17 November 2015
Time: 5.30 pm
Venue: Committee Room 1 & 2 - Guildhall
Contact: Claire Tunnicliffe Direct Dial: 01223 457013

AGENDA

1   Apologies  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2   Declarations of Interest  

Members are asked to declare at this stage any interests, which they may 
have in any of the following items on the agenda. If any member is unsure 
whether or not they should declare an interest on a particular matter, they 
are requested to seek advice from the Head of Legal Services before the 
meeting.

3   Minutes  
(Pages 7 - 12)

To approve the minutes of the meeting on 16 June 2015.

4  Public Questions  

Public Document Pack



ii

5   Record of Executive Decision  

To note the decision taken by the Executive Councillor for Planning Policy 
and Transport since the last meeting of the Development Plan Scrutiny Sub 
Committee.

5a Cambridgeshire Local Flood Risk Management Strategy  
(Pages 13 - 154)

6   Cambridge Local Plan Examination – Consideration of Further Work 
and Consequential Proposed Modifications 
(Pages 155 - 164)

Appendices A – J attached separately. 

7  Cambridge Northern Fringe East  Area Action Plan – Issues and 
Options Consultation Feedback 
(Pages 165 - 268)

8  Local Development Scheme 2015 
(Pages 269 - 280)



iii

Information for the Public
Location The meeting is in the Guildhall on the Market Square 

(CB2 3QJ). 

Between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. the building is accessible 
via Peas Hill, Guildhall Street and the Market Square 
entrances.

After 5 p.m. access is via the Peas Hill entrance.

All the meeting rooms (Committee Room 1, 
Committee 2 and
[...]
sity Representative: Grahame Jenkins
Cambridge University Representative: Paul Milliner

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL

15/25/DPSCC Apologies

No apologies were received. 

15/26/DPSCC Declarations of Interest

Name Item Reason
Councillor Sarris Personal: Employed 

by Cambridge 
University.

15/27/DPSCC Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 2014 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

Public Document Pack

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/2 Tuesday, 16 June 2015

2

15/28/DPSCC Public Questions

There were no public questions.

15/29/DPSCC Draft Cambridgeshire Flooding and Water 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD)

Matter for Decision

To consider the draft Cambridgeshire Flood and Water (SPD), which would sit 
alongside the Cambridge Local Plan 2014 once adopted.

Decision of Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and Transport

i. Agreed the content of the draft Cambridgeshire Flood and Water 
SPD (Appendix A of the Officer’s report). 

ii. Agreed that if any amendments were necessary, these should be 
agreed by the Executive Councillor in consultation with Chair and 
Spokes of Development Plan Scrutiny Sub Committee.

iii. Agreed for the draft Cambridgeshire Flood and Water SPD to be 
subject to public consultation for 6 weeks in September – October 
2015.

Reason for the Decision
As set out in the Officer’s report.

Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected
Not applicable.

Scrutiny Considerations
The Committee received a report from the Senior Sustainability Officer (Design 
and Construction), Environment.

The report referred to SPD which had been produced in order to support the 
implementation of flooding and water related policies across all of the 
Cambridgeshire local planning authorities.  For Cambridge, the SPD supported 
policies 31 (integrated water management and the water cycle) and 32 (flood 
risk) of the submission version Cambridge Local Plan 2014. It prov
[...]
ning Policy and Transport

i. Approved the content of the draft New Museums Site Development 
Framework SPD (Appendix A of the Officer’s Report);

ii. Agreed that if any amendments were necessary, these should be 
agreed by the Executive Councillor in consultation with Chair and 
Spokes of Development Plan Scrutiny Sub Committee;

iii. Approve the draft New Museums Site Development Framework SPD  
for public consultation from 13 July to Monday 7 September 2015;

Page 10



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/5 Tuesday, 16 June 2015

5

iv. Approved the consultation arrangements as set out in paragraphs 
3.39 to 3.41 and the proposed schedule of consultees in Appendix B 
of the Officer’s report. 

Reason for the Decision
As set out in the Officer’s report.

Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected
Not applicable.

Scrutiny Considerations
The Committee received a report from the Head of Joint Urban Design 
(Environment), 

The report referred to the draft SPD which had been produced in order to set 
out the joint aspirations of the Council and the University of Cambridge 
regarding future changes to the site. These should improve the urban form 
with changes to the public realm, provide better access for all and adopt more 
sustainable forms of development while respecting the site’s heritage and 
surroundings. Future development on the site offered an opportunity to create 
an improved, more coherent development and especially to improve the public 
realm on the site.

Comments from the Sub-Committee

i. Noted the public consultation ran from 13 July to 7 September, a period 
when many academics and administration staff would be away and 
asked if the time frame could be extended so that future and present 
users of the site could take part in the consultation. 

ii. Queried what improvements had been made to the site to negate the 
impact of traffic.  

iii. Enquired if the masterplan envisaged a single architect or architectural 
practice.

Officers and representatives from Cambridge University stated the following: 

i. The masterplan had been developed over a number of years through 
various Committees which had been cascaded down to staff and 
academics and a number of exhibitions and information sessions had 
been held. Therefore the University was confident that the staff and 
academics had been sufficiently consulted. 

Page 11



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/6 Tuesday, 16 June 2015

6

ii. The site had been overdeveloped over a number of years and the aim 
was to reduce the amount of useable space which would improve 
access. 

iii. Detailed plans to the improvements for pedestrian access were available 
for further viewing. 

iv. Changes to access from Downing Street would further be investigated. 
v. A detailed traffic management plan had been put in place to elevate the 

impact on traffic to the area during construction. 
vi. As each phase of the build came forward there would be a procurement 

process to allow for open tenders process but the masterplan 
consultants would be retained.  

The Committee resolved unanimously to endorse the recommendations.

The Executive Councillor approved the recommendations.

Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
Dispensations Granted)

No conflicts of interest were declared by the Executive Councillor.

The meeting ended at 5.15 pm

CHAIR

Page 12



CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL
Record of Executive Decision

Cambridgeshire Local Flood Risk Management Strategy

Decision of: Councillor Kevin Blencowe, 
Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and Transport  

Reference: 15/URGENCY/DPSSC/03

Date of       
decision:   

21 August 2015 Recorded 
on:  

21 August 2015

Decision Type: Non Key

Matter for 
Decision: 

To endorse the content of the Cambridgeshire Local 
Flood Risk Management Strategy. 

Why the 
decision had to 
be made (and 
any alternative 
options):

Cambridgeshire County Council requires all of the local 
auth
[...]
nt. 
Contact Anglian Water for flooding from one of their burst water mains or 
sewers. 
 
Tel: 03457 145 145 (Select option 1) 
 
 
Cambridge Water 
 
Cambridge Water, as a water company responsible for managing the flooding 
and flood risk from water mains across the county. This includes making sure 
they can maintain essential water supply services during a flood. 
Contact Cambridge Water for flooding from one of their burst water mains 

Page 153



Cambridgeshire’s Flood Risk Management Strategy               131 

 

 
Tel: 01223 70 60 50 
 
Internal Drainage Boards  
 
In Cambridgeshire there is a large area covered by Internal Drainage Boards. 
These Internal Drainage Boards are responsible for managing water levels in 
the watercourses within this area. They also carry out consenting works on all 
ordinary watercourses in their areas. 
Contact the relevant Internal Drainage Board if you are planning to carry out 
any work on an ordinary watercourse in their area.  
 
Go to appendix 2 for a complete list of all internal drainage boards partly or 
wholly in Cambridgeshire. 
 
 

 

Page 154



1 

 

 

Cambridge City Council 
 

Item 

 

To: Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and 
Transport: Councillor Kevin Blencowe 

Report by: Head of Planning Services 

Relevant scrutiny 
committee:  

Development 
Plan Scrutiny 
Sub Committee 

17 November 2015 

Wards affected: All wards   
 
CAMBRIDGE LOCAL PLAN 
Consideration of further work and consequential modifications 
 
Key Decision 

 
1. Executive summary  
 
1.1 This report concerns further work carried out by the Councils on the 

Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire Local Plans following initial 
conclusions received from the Inspectors examining the plans in a 
letter dated 20 May 2015.  This report and attached documentation 
sets out the Councils’ response to the issues raised by the Inspectors 
and modifications to the Local Plans arising from the additional 
evidence. The modifications are proposed be made available for 
public consultation between December 2015 and January 2016. 

 
2. Recommendations  
 
2.1 This report is being submitted to the Development Plan Scrutiny Sub- 

Committee for prior consideration and comment before decision by the 
Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and Transport. 

 
2.2 Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-Committee is recommended to 

support the following recommendations to the Executive Councillor for 
Planning Policy and Transport and Full Council: 

 

 To agree that the consultation document with proposed 
modifications (Appendix A) and sustainability appraisal (Appendix 
B), subject to any changes recommended by the Development Plan 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee, be submitted for consideration by Full 
Council on 30 November 2015 and approved for public consultation 
between 2 December 2015 and 25 January 2016; 

Page 155

Agenda Item 6



2 

 To agree that any amendments and editing changes that need to 
be made to the consultation material with proposed modifications 
(Appendix A) and sustainability appraisal (Appendix B) be agreed 
by the Executive Councillor in consultation with the Chair and 
Spokesperson; 

 That the documents attached to this committee reports as 
Appendices C to J are noted and submitted as part of the evidence 
base for the Local Plan; 

 That delegated authority be given to the Director of Environment to 
make any subsequent minor amendments and editing changes, in 
consultation with the Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and 
Transport. 
 

 
3. Background  
  
3.1 The Councils submitted the Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire 

Local Plans for examination on 28 March 2014. The separate plans 
were prepared in parallel with joint working throughout the process in 
recognition of the close functional relationship between the two areas 
and reflecting the duty to cooperate. This relationship has been 
recognised at a national level through the Greater Cambridge City 
Deal with Government s
[...]
E NORTHERN FRINGE EAST AREA ACTION PLAN - ISSUES 
AND OPTIONS CONSULTATION FEEDBACK 

Not a Key Decision

1. Executive summary

1.1 Cambridge Northern Fringe East (CNFE) area is one of the most 
significant brownfield regeneration opportunities in Greater 
Cambridge. The emerging Local Plans for both Cambridge and South 
Cambridgeshire recognise that regeneration and redevelopment of the 
area is important, both in the short term, aligned with the opportunity 
presented by the opening of a new rail station, and in the long term to 
ensure that maximum regeneration benefits are captured for Greater 
Cambridge.

1.2 The Area Action Plan (AAP) will be a key document for guiding and 
shaping the development of the CNFE area, and its preparation has 
been prioritised to be undertaken in parallel with the local plans 
process. In this context, this report:

 provides an update on progress in preparing the CNFE AAP;
 informs Members of the key issues arising from comments 

received on the Issues and Options Report, which took place 
between December 2014 and February 2015; 

 seeks a steer from Members on whether two revised 
redevelopment options should be taken forward for further 
investigation, including transport and development viability 
assessments, ahead of the preparation of the draft Plan; and

 sets out the proposed revised timetable for the preparation of 
the AAP for incorporation into each Councils Local Development 
Schemes.

Page 165

Agenda Item 7



2. Recommendations

2.1 This report is being submitted to the Development Plan Scrutiny Sub- 
Committee for prior consideration and comment before decision by the 
Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and Transport.

2.2 The Executive Councillor is recommended:

 To note the summary and conclusions of responses to the AAP 
Issues and Options consultation (as referred to in Appendices A 
and B); and

 To agree two revised options for the potential range of 
development for the purposes of;

a) testing the potential environmental and infrastructure impact 
and the economic viability of the emerging AAP proposals;

b) informing the preparation of other ancillary assessments 
required to ensure the deliverability and soundness of the 
draft AAP; and

c) guiding further conceptual urban design work that will inform 
the ultimate preferred development approach.

3. Background

3.1 The CNFE area has been the subject of comprehensive development 
policy aspirations for more than two decades, but there has been little 
in the way of any catalyst to provide the incentive to bring forward a 
co-ordinated development programme for the area. 

3.2 Currently, Cambridge City Council and South Cambridgeshire District 
Council are both producing new local plans for the period to 2031. 
Policy 14 in the submitted Cambridge Local Plan 2014 and Policy 
SS/4 in the submitted South Cambridgeshire Local Plan 2014 seek 
the regeneration of CNFE and say that the precise amount of 
development, site capacity, viability, time-scales and phasing of 
development will be established through the preparation of a joint AAP 
for defined area. 

3.3 The importance of regenerating the northern fringe area has been 
recognised by both councils with the commitment to undertake the 
AAP work in parallel with the local plans process. Work  commenced 
on the joint AAP through the publication and consultation on an Issues 
and Options Report earlier this year which included the identification 
of four potential options for the provision of future development in the 
AAP area.  The completion of the analysis of comments received 
during that consultation now enables additional and more detailed 

Page 166



work to proceed with a view to preparing a draft AAP for consultation 
and, ultimately, examination and adoption.

3.4 Appendix A of this report:
 provides an update on the preparation of the AAP;
 assesses the outcome of the Issues and Options Report 

consultation and, in particular, the responses to
[...]
E LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 2015 
 
Not a Key Decision 

 
 
1. Executive summary  
 
1.1 The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 introduced the 

requirement for local planning authorities to prepare and maintain a 
Local Development Scheme (LDS).  The LDS is a project plan that 
sets out a timetable for the production of new or revised Development 
Plan Documents (such as a Local Plan) by the publishing council. 

 
1.2 The council prepared its first LDS in 2005, and issued updates in 

2007, 2008, 2012, 2013 and 2014. The LDS includes the timetable for 
the preparation of the new Cambridge Local Plan and the Cambridge 
Northern Fringe East Area Action Plan (CNFE AAP). 
 

1.3 This report proposes an amendment to the LDS, as set out in 
Appendix A, to reflect the current timetable for the preparation and 
adoption of the new Cambridge Local Plan and the CNFE AAP. 

 
2. Recommendations  
 
2.1 This report is being submitted to the Development Plan Scrutiny Sub- 

Committee for prior consideration and comment before decision by the 
Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and Transport. 

 
2.2 The Executive Councillor is recommended: 
 

 To agree the proposed changes to the Local Development Scheme 
in respect of the timetable for the preparation of the Cambridge 

Page 269

Agenda Item 8



Local Plan and the Cambridge Northern Fringe East Area Action 
Plan, as contained in Appendix A of this report. 

 To agree to bring the new LDS into effect once approved. 
 
3. Background  
  
3.1 Following receipt of a letter from the Inspectors examining the 

Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire Local Plans in May 2015, the 
examination has been suspended until March 2016.  The implications 
of addressing the Inspectors’ letter on the Local Plans and 
investigating development options for the CNFE AAP have led to the 
Local Development Scheme timetable being updated.   

 
3.2 Attached, as Appendix A, is the current approved Local Development 

Scheme identifying the 

Minutes of the meeting


Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-Committee DPSSC/1
Tuesday, 17 November 2015

1

DEVELOPMENT PLAN SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 17 November 2015
5.30  - 5.00 pm

Present:  Councillors Sarris (Chair), Gawthrope (Vice-Chair), Ashton, Baigent, 
C. Smart and Tunnacliffe

Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and Transport: Councillor Blencowe 

Officers: 
Head of Planning Services: Patsy Dell
Planning Policy Manager: Sara Saunders
Julian Sykes: Urban Extensions Project Manager
Principal Planning Policy Officer: Joanna Gilbert-Wooldridge
Senior Sustainability Officer (Design and Construction): Emma Davies 
Committee Manager: Claire Tunnicliffe 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL

15/31/DPSSC Apologies

No apologies were received. 

15/32/DPSSC Declarations of Interest

Name Item Reason
Councillor Ashton 15/37/DPSSC Personal: Chairman of Cherry 

Hinton Resident’s Association

15/33/DPSSC Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2015 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 

15/34/DPSSC Public Questions

 Mr Carpen addressed the Committee with the following three questions: 

1. Why are the plans for Cambridge United Football Club (as reported 
at the following link: not included in the amendments to the local plan? 



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/2 Tuesday, 17 November 2015

2

http://www.cambridge-news.co.uk/Abbey-Stadium-revamp-Cambridge-
Sporting-Village/story-26518963-detail/story.html) 

The Principal Planning Policy Officer explained that the City Council were 
addressing the issues raised by the Inspectors in their letter of 20 May 2015. 
This letter had not made reference to the Abbey stadium proposal. The Abbey 
stadium site had not been allocated in the plan for development, but this did 
not prevent development coming forward which could happen as part of a 
planning application. 

The Council had carried out a new Green Belt Study as part of the work to 
address the Inspectors’ issues, which confirmed that the land south of 
Trumpington Meadows was of importance to the Green Belt purposes. As 
such, the Council did not propose this land be released from the Green Belt. 
The landowner had already made representations to the Local Plan with 
regard to development of the site for a sporting village. This proposal would be 
considered by the Inspectors as part of hearings on omission sites at a later 
stage in the examination. 

2. What consideration has been made for the Fulbourn railway 
station?

The Principal Planning Policy Officer advised that the County Council’s 
adopted Transport Strategy for Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire made 
reference to new stations potentially being provided at Addenbrooke’s, Cherry 
Hinton, and Fulbourn in the longer term. It has not been included in South 
Cambridgeshire’s Local Plan, given that it is a longer term aspiration outside 
the plan period. 

3. What protection would there be for the disused railway line that 
used to go out to Mildenhall? 

The Principal Planning Policy Officer replied that there were no proposals for 
this route as part of the current Transport Strategy for Cambridge and South 
Cambridgeshire.

Mr Carpen thanked Officers for their comments and stated that one of the main 
issues with the Abbey stadium was the flow of supporters entering and exiting 
the stadium. With growth of development in Fulbourn there was a great 
demand on traffic to and from the city and a station would help mitigate these 
problems. 

C:UsersTUNNI1CAppDataLocalMicrosoftWindowsTemporary Internet FilesContent.OutlookE6OVTFW8Draft Minutes.docx.doc
C:UsersTUNNI1CAppDataLocalMicrosoftWindowsTemporary Internet FilesContent.OutlookE6OVTFW8Draft Minutes.docx.doc


Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/3 Tuesday, 17 November 2015

3

15/35/DPSSC Record of Executive Decision
15/35/DPSSCa Cambridgeshire Local Flood Risk Management Strategy

The record of decision was noted. 

15/36/DPSSC Cambridge Local Plan Examination – Consideration of 
Further Work and Consequential Proposed Modifications

Matter for Decision

To consider modifications undertaken on the City Council and South 
Cambridgeshire Local Plans following initial conclusions received from the 
Inspectors examining the plans in a letter dated 20 May 2015.

Decision of Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and Transport

i. Agreed that the consultation document with proposed modifications 
(Appendix A) and sustainability appraisal (Appendix B), subject to any 
changes recommended by the Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, be submitted for consideration by Full Council on 30 
November 2015 and approved for public consultation between 2 
December 2015 and 25 January 2016; 

ii. Agreed that any amendments and editing changes that need to be made 
to the consultation material with proposed modifications (Appendix A) 
and sustainability appraisal (Appendix B) be agreed by the Executive 
Councillor in consultation with the Chair and Spokesperson; 

iii. Agreed that the documents attached to the committee reports as 
Appendices C to J were noted and submitted as part of the evidence 
base for the Local Plan; 

iv. Agreed that delegated authority be given to the Director of Environment 
to make any subsequent minor amendments and editing changes, in 
consultation with the Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and 
Transport. 

Reason for the Decision
As set out in the Officer’s report.

Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected
Not applicable.



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/4 Tuesday, 17 November 2015

4

Scrutiny Considerations
The Committee received a report from the Planning Policy Manager. 

The report referred to further work undertaken on the Cambridge and South 
Cambridgeshire Local Plans following the letter dated 20 May 2015 received 
from the Inspectors examining the plans. The Officer report and attached 
documentation detailed the Councils’ response to the issues raised by the 
Inspectors and proposed modifications to the Local Plans arising from the 
additional work. 

The modifications proposed in the Officer’s report would be submitted for 
consideration by Full Council on 30 November 2015 and, subject to the 
agreement of Full Council, would subsequently be made available for public 
consultation between December 2015 and January 2016. 

Comments from the Sub-Committee

i. Going forward, major development in Cherry Hinton could have a 
substantial negative impact on the transport system unless a suitable 
traffic management plan was in place. 

ii. Traffic entry and exit points to any new development in Cherry Hinton 
must be off the spine road only. 

iii. Requested a commitment from Officers that the spine road in Cherry 
Hinton would be addressed. 

iv. Needed to be recognition of the existing traffic congestion problems in 
Cherry Hinton such as Coldham’s Lane.

v. Residents of Cherry Hinton should be involved in the consultation 
process as the proposed development of the ward was so large. 

vi. Queried if the 14,000 referenced in the report include student 
accommodation.

Officers stated the following

i. The issue of traffic impact in Cherry Hinton would be addressed as part 
of the consultation, including proposed modification to the policy 
(comprising investigation to the spine road).

ii. Agreed that there should be no adverse effect on traffic management in 
Cherry Hinton created by the proposed development. 

iii. The 14,000 dwellings referenced in the report were market and 
affordable houses only. 

The Committee resolved unanimously to endorse the recommendations.



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/5 Tuesday, 17 November 2015

5

The Executive Councillor approved the recommendations.

Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
Dispensations Granted). 

No conflicts of Interest were declared by the Executive Councillor.  

15/37/DPSSC Cambridge Northern Fringe East  Area Action Plan – 
Issues and Options Consultation Feedback

To consider whether two revised redevelopment options should be taken 
forward for further investigation, including transport and development viability 
assessments, ahead of the preparation of the draft Plan. 

Decision of Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and Transport
i. To note the summary and conclusions of responses to the AAP Issues 

and Options consultation (as referred to in Appendices A and B); and
To agree revised option 2a for the potential range of development for the 
purposes of;
  a) testing the potential environmental and infrastructure impact and the 

economic viability of the emerging AAP proposals;
  b) informing the preparation of other ancillary assessments required to 

ensure the deliverability and soundness of the draft AAP; and
  c) guiding further conceptual urban design work that will inform the 

ultimate preferred development approach.

Reason for the Decision
As set out in the Officer’s report.

Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected
Not applicable.

Scrutiny Considerations
The Committee received a report from the Urban Extensions Project Manager. 

The report referred to the Cambridge Northern Fringe East (CNFE) area as 
one of the most significant brownfield regeneration opportunities in Greater 
Cambridge. The emerging Local Plans for both Cambridge and South 
Cambridgeshire recognised that regeneration and redevelopment of the area 
was important, both in the short term, aligned with the opportunity presented 



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/6 Tuesday, 17 November 2015

6

by the opening of a new rail station, and in the long term to ensure that 
maximum regeneration benefits are captured for Greater Cambridge.

Comments from the Sub-Committee

i. An additional recommendation to the report proposed by Councillor 
Smart at a meeting of the Joint Strategic Transport and Spatial Planning 
Group on 16 November 2015 had been accepted (5 votes to 0, with 2 
abstentions). The Officer’s recommendation in the report and Councillor 
Smart’s additional recommendation had also been approved at the South 
Cambridgeshire District Council’s Planning Portfolio Holder meeting in 
the afternoon of the 17 November 2015. 

ii. Option 4a, referenced in the Officer’s report, should be kept as new 
investigations (with updated technology) may demonstrate it is 
deliverable to relocate the Water Recycling Centre to another site, when 
previously it had not been shown to be feasible.

iii. Would not want to see development on the 2a option (referenced in the 
Officer’s report) without option 4a being investigated.  Therefore both 
options recommended by the Officer should be left open. 

iv. There had been many discussions over a number of years (ten years 
approximately) regarding the relocation of the Water Recycling Centre. 
Previously Anglian Water had indicated that relocation of the Water 
Recycling Centre to Fen Ditton had been the only option but this had 
been refused. 

v. Did not want to see ‘history repeating itself’ with no action taken on the 
site and only open ended discussions for a further ten years. 

vi. Questioned who would fund the relocation of the Water Recycling 
Centre. 

vii. Queried if a new stadium could be proposed by Grosvenor Estates 
instead of housing if the Water Recycling Centre was relocated. 

Officers stated the following

i. Grosvenor Estate had confirmed they were having positive discussions 
with Anglian Water on how to go forward. Both parties had agreed a 
contribution to the cost of a transport study and supported the 
recommendation that both options (2a and 4a) should be investigated 
further.  

ii. The relocation of the Water Recycling Site offers a major sustainable 
opportunity to develop a brownfield site and accommodate significant 
levels of development.  



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/7 Tuesday, 17 November 2015

7

iii. The Employment Options Study has provided confidence that option 4a 
could be viable.

iv. Previous exploration of the relocation of the Water Recycling Centre had 
determined that this was not necessarily the best option and there had 
been some resistance.  However the proposed investigation would be 
looked at differently with the support of Anglian Water. 

v. If the opportunity was not taken to explore the possibility of relocating the 
Water Recycling Centre the prospect could be permanently lost. 

vi. The resources needed to investigate options 2a and 4a were not 
significantly different. 

vii. Further detail on option 4a could be brought back to the Committee in 
approximately eight months’ time. This would include whether a longer 
term phased approach would be realistic and how this strategy could be 
taken forward. 

viii. The development of this site was not being relied upon in the 14,000 
properties referenced in the Local Plan. 

Councillor Smart proposed an additional recommendation (d) of the Officer’s 
recommendations (additional text underlined) which was the same as the 
additional recommendation agreed previously by both the Joint Strategic 
Transport and Spatial Planning Group and South Cambridgeshire District 
Council Planning Portfolio Holder.

i. To note the summary and conclusions of responses to the AAP Issues 
and Options consultation (as referred to in Appendices A and B); and

To agree two revised options for the potential range of development for the 
purposes of;
  a) testing the potential environmental and infrastructure impact and the 

economic viability of the emerging AAP proposals;
  b) informing the preparation of other ancillary assessments required to 

ensure the deliverability and soundness of the draft AAP; and
  c) guiding further conceptual urban design work that will inform

the ultimate preferred development approach.
  d) investigate a phased approached from option 2a to option 4a.

Resolved (2 votes to 4) to endorse the additional recommendation. The 
additional recommendation was therefore lost. 

Councillor Sarris next proposed an amendment to the Officer’s 
recommendations (deleted text struck through and additional text underlined).



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/8 Tuesday, 17 November 2015

8

i. To note the summary and conclusions of responses to the AAP Issues 
and Options consultation (as referred to in Appendices A and B); and

To agree revised options 2a for the potential range of development for the 
purposes of;
  a) testing the potential environmental and infrastructure impact and the 
economic viability of the emerging AAP proposals;
  b) informing the preparation of other ancillary assessments  required to 

ensure the deliverability and soundness of the draft AAP; and
  c) guiding further conceptual urban design work that will inform

the ultimate preferred development approach.

Resolved (4 votes to 2) to endorse the amended recommendations. 

The Head of Planning of Services requested that it was minuted that the 
amendment had been against the recommendation of Officers. 

The Executive Councillor approved the recommendations.

The Executive Councillor stated that the approval of the amended 
recommendation ensured a realistic vision for the City as it was unacceptable 
to leave this site in an indeterminate state; there was also an issue of financial 
viability. At the meeting of the Joint Strategic Transport and Spatial Planning 
Group reservations to option 4A had been raised.  

Option 4 had also been rejected by the County Council at the Issues and 
Options stage as they did feel this option was viable within the local plan 
period and would not be deliverable. The County also believed that there was 
no feasible site to be found. 

Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
Dispensations Granted)

No conflicts of interest were declared by the Executive Councillor. 

15/38/DPSSC Local Development Scheme 2015

To consider an amendment to the Local Development Scheme, as set out in 
Appendix A of the Officer’s report, to reflect the current timetable for the 
preparation and adoption of the new Cambridge Local Plan and the Cambridge 
Northern Fringe East Area Action Plan (CNFE AAP).



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/9 Tuesday, 17 November 2015

9

Decision of Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and Transport
i. Agreed the proposed changes to the Local Development Scheme (LDS) 

in respect of the timetable for the preparation of the Cambridge Local 
Plan and the Cambridge Northern Fringe East Area Action Plan, as 
contained in Appendix A of this report.

ii. Agreed to bring the new LDS into effect once approved.

Reason for the Decision
As set out in the Officer’s report.

Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected
Not applicable.

Scrutiny Considerations
The Committee received a report from the Planning Policy Manager.

The report referred to receipt of a letter from the Inspectors examining the 
Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire Local Plans in May 2015, the 
examination had been suspended until March 2016. The implications of 
addressing the Inspectors’ letter on the Local Plans and investigating 
redevelopment options for the CNFE AAP had led to the Local Development 
Scheme being updated.

Comments from the Sub-Committee

No comments were made on this item.

The Committee resolved unanimously to endorse the recommendations.

The Executive Councillor approved the recommendations.

Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
Dispensations Granted)

No conflicts of interest were declared by the Executive Councillor. 

The meeting ended at 5.00 pm

CHAIR


